
Visit Our Website

SCAN ME
PyleUSA.com

USER GUIDE

PBMSPG3BK
Bluetooth BoomBox Speaker System

USA UK

https://manuals.plus/m/d9ec73b4a93c94c2c5373e2e36f35e6563f77b67f36bc6f56c342a28781874d2


www.PyleUSA.com2

Please take the time to read this manual carefully before you begin using 

your new device. Any revisions to the manual will not be announced, and we 

are not responsible for consequences caused by misuse or oversight of this 

manual. 

FEATURES:

• Portable Bluetooth Speaker

• Compact & Portable Stereo System

• Travel-Friendly Boom Box Speaker Style

• FM Radio

• Built-in Rechargeable Battery

• Full Range Stereo Sound Reproduction

• Ported Enclosure for Extended Bass

• MP3 Digital Audio File Playback

• Connect & Stream Audio from External Devices

• USB Flash & Micro SD Memory Card Readers

• Aux (3.5mm) Input Jack

• Built-in Digital Audio Amplifier

• Front Panel Button Audio Control Center

• Rugged & Durable Housing Design

• Home Speaker System for Indoor / Outdoor Use

BLUETOOTH CONNECTIVITY:

• Built-in Bluetooth for Wireless Music Streaming

• Simple & Hassle-Free Pairing

• Works with All of Today’s Latest Devices

   Smartphones, Tablets, Laptops, Computers, etc.

• Bluetooth Version: 5.0

• Bluetooth Network Name: ‘PyleUSA’

• Bluetooth Password, If Prompted: ‘0000’ (4 Zeros)

• Wireless Range: Up to 35’+ ft.
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California Prop 65 Warning
      WARNING: 
This product can expose you to chemicals, which is known to 

the state of California to cause cancer birth defects and other 

reproductive harm. Do not ingest.

For more info go to: www.P65warnings.ca.gov

WHAT’S IN THE BOX:

• Portable Bluetooth Speaker

• USB Charging Cable

• Audio (3.5mm) Connection Cable

• Detachable Carry Strap

TECHNICAL SPECS:

• Power Output: 8.5 Watt MAX

• Speaker Type: Portable Radio Boombox

• Sound System: 2.5’’ Tweeter Speaker

• Impedance: 4 Ohm

• Frequency Response: 120-12kHz

• S/N Ratio: 65dB, +/-2dB

• SPL: 89dB (1W/M)

• T.H.D.: <1%

• USB Interface Type: Micro, 2.0

• Digital Audio File Support: MP3, WMA

• Battery Life: Up to 2+ Hours

• Maximum USB/Micro SD Flash Memory Support: Up to 32GB

• Construction Material: Engineered LG, Metal Alloy

• Rechargeable Battery: 3.7V Li-iOn, 1500mAh - 5.55Wh - 41.5g

• USB Cable Length: 2.0’ ft.

• Power Supply: USB, DC 5V

• Total Speaker Size (L x W x H): 9.8’’ x 3.6’’ x 4.1’’ -inches
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

1. USB Port

2. Micro SD Slot

3. Charging jack

4. AUX IN

5. Backward/Volume Down

WIRELESS BT STREAMING:

1. Turn the power button to “ON.”  The LED light turns blue and blinks quickly, 

     then enters Wireless BT mode, and you will hear a “Bluetooth Device Ready to  

     Pair” tone.

2. Activate the Wireless BT of your mobile phone and search for the device name  

     “PyleUSA,” then connect it. The blue LED light blinks slowly and will make a   

     tone “Bluetooth Device Connected Successfully” once connected.

3. Play music from your mobile phone and enjoy.

4. Press the Forward or Backward button on the device or on mobile phones to  

     select songs you like.

5. Press the Play/Pause button on the device or on mobile phones to play or   

     pause the music.

6. Press and hold the Forward or Backward button to adjust volume up and down  

     or adjust the mobile phone’s volume.

6. Mode (Wireless BT switch, USB disk,

     Micro SD, FM and AUX-IN state)

7. Power ON/OFF

8. Play/Pause

9. Forward/Volume Up
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PLAYING MUSIC FROM USB DISK & MICRO SD CARD:

1. Turn the Power button to "ON".

2. Insert a Micro SD card or USB flash disk into the slot; the speaker will make a   

     tone “Music Play Mode” and play the stored music automatically.

3. Under playing mode, short press the Forward or Backward button to select   

     songs you like; press and hold to adjust the volume up and down.

4. Press Play/Pause to play or pause the music.

Remark: 

Under Wireless BT playing mode, inserting a Micro SD card or USB will disconnect 

the Bluetooth and switch to play the USB or Micro SD card. 

You can press the MODE button to switch to Wireless BT mode again.

FM RADIO:

1. In FM radio mode, the provided audio cable acts as the antenna. 

     Please insert the audio cable to get the best FM signal before using.

2. Turn the power button to “ON,” and press the “MODE” button; the speaker will  

     prompt “The Radio Mode” when entering FM state.

3. Under playing mode, short press the “Play/Pause” button to auto-search the FM  

     channel and store it automatically.

4. Press the Forward or Backward button to change the stored FM channel.
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TWS FUNCTION:

1. Turn on the two identical speakers you want to pair. They must have the same  

     Bluetooth pairing name and both should be in BT mode. You only need to set  

     up one of the two units.

2. Press and hold the “PLAY/PAUSE” button for about 4 seconds; the speaker will  

     make a tone “di” to start pairing and will make the “di” sound three times once  

     successfully paired.

3. Connect Wireless BT with your mobile phone to play music through the two   

     paired speakers to create a more powerful surround sound effect.

4. To exit TWS mode, press and hold the “PLAY/PAUSE” button (of the unit that   

     you set up at the beginning) again to exit the TWS function.

Remark: 

In TWS mode, if you connect your mobile phone to the unit (you set up at the 

beginning) via the provided audio cable, it will start to play AUX via the TWS 

function. In this status, you cannot switch to Wireless BT mode by pressing the 

Mode button.

AUX-IN:
For other compatible music devices or your MP3/MP4 players, use the supplied 

audio line cable to connect from the device’s “Line Out” to the “Aux In” of this 

device. Then, press the “MODE” button; the speaker will prompt “Aux Input Mode,” 

then enjoy. 

When using an external device, all functions can be controlled by the external 

device.
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Remarks:

1. To turn the unit on, press and hold the Power button for 3 seconds.

2. Press the MODE button to switch between different modes: BT, USB disk, 

     Micro SD, FM radio, and AUX-IN.

3. When the speaker’s Wireless BT is connected with one mobile device, you can  

     press and hold the Mode button to disconnect the previous device and then  

     connect Wireless BT to another mobile device.

4. The default volume is set at 50% of the maximum volume.

5. When the battery voltage is low, the speaker will prompt “Battery Is Low, Please  

     Recharge in Time.”

6. Turn the power button to “OFF” when not in use.

HOW TO CHARGE:

1. The charger is not included in the accessories. Please use a Universal 5V/1A   

     charger to charge this device. We are not responsible for any damage caused  

     by using a different charger.

2. Power off the unit and insert the provided charging cable into the charging slot  

     of the unit. Connect the other end to your PC or another charger with a 5V   

     output.

3. Charging time should be 3-5 hours. The light will turn red while charging, and  

     the indicator light will turn off when fully charged. (When playing music during  

     charging, please keep the volume at medium because, for some music with   

     heavy bass, the charger may not be able to handle the high current temporarily  

     at maximum volume.)

4. To prolong the life of the battery, please do not charge for more than 8 hours.

Register Product

Thank you for choosing PyleUSA. By registering your product, 

you ensure that you receive the full benefits of our exclusive 

warranty and personalized customer support.

Complete the form to access expert support and to keep your 

PyleUSA purchase in perfect condition. PyleUSA.com/register



Questions or Comments?

We are here to help!

Phone: 1.718.535.1800

PyleUSA.com/ContactUs
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Tómese el tiempo para leer este manual detenidamente antes de comenzar a 

usar su nuevo dispositivo. No se anunciará ninguna revisión del manual, y no 

somos responsables de las consecuencias causadas por el mal uso o descui-

do de este manual.

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

• Altavoz Bluetooth portátil

• Sistema estéreo compacto y portátil

• Estilo de altavoz Boom Box apto para viajes

• Radio FM

• Batería recargable incorporada

• Reproducción de sonido estéreo de rango completo

• Recinto con puerto para graves extendidos

• Reproducción de archivos de audio digital MP3

• Conectar y transmitir audio desde dispositivos externos

• Lectores de tarjetas de memoria USB Flash y Micro SD

• Conector de entrada auxiliar (3,5 mm)

• Amplificador de audio digital incorporado

• Centro de control de audio con botón en el panel frontal

• Diseño de carcasa  resistente y duradero

• Sistema de altavoces domésticos para uso en interiores / exteriores

CONECTIVIDAD BLUETOOTH:

• Bluetooth incorporado para transmisión inalámbrica de música

• Emparejamiento simple y sin complicaciones

• Funciona con todos los dispositivos más recientes de hoy en día: teléfonos 

inteligentes, tabletas, computadoras portátiles, computadoras, etc.

• Versión de Bluetooth: 5.0

• Nombre de la red Bluetooth: 'PyleUSA'

• Contraseña de Bluetooth, si se le solicita: '0000' (4 ceros)

• Alcance inalámbrico: Hasta 35'+ pies.
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CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA:

• Altavoz Bluetooth portátil

• Cable de carga USB

• Cable de conexión de audio (3,5 mm)

• Correa de transporte desmontable

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS:

• Potencia de salida: 8.5 vatios máx.

• Tipo de altavoz: radiocasete portátil

• Sistema de sonido: altavoz tweeter de 2.5 ''

• Impedancia: 4 Ohm

• Respuesta de frecuencia: 120-12kHz

• Relación señal/ruido: 65 dB, +/-2 dB

• SPL: 89 dB (1 W/M)

• T.H.D.: <1%

• Tipo de interfaz USB: Micro, 2.0

• Soporte de archivos de audio digital: MP3, WMA

• Duración de la batería: hasta 2+ horas

• Soporte máximo de memoria flash USB/Micro SD: hasta 32 GB

• Material de construcción: LG de ingeniería, aleación de metal

• Batería recargable: 3,7 V Li-iOn, 1500 mAh - 5,55 Wh - 41,5 g

• Longitud del cable USB: 2.6' ft.

• Fuente de alimentación: USB, DC 5V

• Tamaño total del altavoz (largo x ancho x alto): 9,8 '' x 3,6 '' x 4,1 '' -pulgadas

     ADVERTENCIA:
Este producto contiene cadmio (cd), que el estado de 
california reconoce como causante de cáncer, defectos 
congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. No ingerir. 
Para más información para www.p65warnings.ca.gov

Advertencia de la Proposición 65 de California
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DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

1. Puerto USB

2. Ranura Micro SD

3. Conector de carga

4. ENTRADA AUXILIAR

5. Hacia atrás / Bajar volumen

TRANSMISIÓN INALÁMBRICA DE BT:

1.  Gire el botón de encendido a la posición "ON". La luz LED se vuelve azul y 

parpadea rápidamente, luego ingresa al modo Wireless BT y escuchará un 

tono de "Dispositivo Bluetooth listo para emparejar".

2. Active el BT inalámbrico de su teléfono móvil y busque el nombre del disposi-

tivo "PyleUSA", luego conéctelo. La luz LED azul parpadea lentamente y 

emitirá un tono de "Dispositivo Bluetooth conectado correctamente" una 

vez conectado.

3. Reproduce música desde tu teléfono móvil y disfruta.

4. Presione el botón Adelante o Atrás en el dispositivo o en los teléfonos móviles 

para seleccionar las canciones que le gustan.

5. Presione el botón Reproducir/Pausa en el dispositivo o en los teléfonos 

móviles para reproducir o pausar la música.

6. Mantenga presionado el botón Adelante o Atrás para subir y bajar el volumen 

o ajustar el volumen del teléfono móvil.

6. Modo (interruptor BT inalámbrico, disco 

    USB, estado Micro SD, FM y AUX-IN)

7. Encendido / apagado

8. Reproducir/Pausar

9. Avanzar/Subir volumen
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REPRODUCCIÓN DE MÚSICA DESDE UN DISCO USB Y UNA TARJETA 

MICRO SD:

1. Gire el botón de encendido a la posición "ON".

2. Inserte una tarjeta Micro SD o un disco flash USB en la ranura; el altavoz emitirá 

    un tono "Modo de reproducción de música" y reproducirá la música almacena

    da automáticamente.

3. En el modo de reproducción, presione brevemente el botón Adelante o Atrás 

    para seleccionar las canciones que le gustan; presione y mantenga presionado 

    para ajustar el volumen hacia arriba y hacia abajo.

4. Presione Play/Pause para reproducir o pausar la música.

Comentario:

En el modo de reproducción Wireless BT, al insertar una tarjeta Micro SD o USB se 

desconectará el Bluetooth y se cambiará para reproducir la tarjeta USB o Micro SD.

Puede pulsar el botón MODE para volver a cambiar al modo BT inalámbrico.

RADIO FM:

1. En el modo de radio FM, el cable de audio provisto actúa como antena. Inserte 

el cable de audio para obtener la mejor señal de FM antes de usarlo.

2. Gire el botón de encendido a "ON" y presione el botón "MODE"; el altavoz 

 indicará "The Radio Mode" cuando ingrese al estado FM.

3. En el modo de reproducción, presione brevemente el botón "Reproducir / 

Pausa" para buscar automáticamente el canal FM y almacenarlo automática

mente.

4.  Presione el botón Adelante o Atrás para cambiar el canal FM almacenado.
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FUNCIÓN TWS:

1. Encienda los dos altavoces idénticos que desea emparejar. Deben tener el 

mismo nombre de emparejamiento Bluetooth y ambos deben estar en modo 

BT. Solo necesita configurar una de las dos unidades.

2.    Mantenga presionado el botón "PLAY/PAUSE" durante unos 4 segundos; el 

       altavoz emitirá un tono "di" para comenzar el emparejamiento y hará que el 

       sonido "di" suene tres veces una vez que se haya emparejado correctamente.

3.   Conecte Wireless BT con su teléfono móvil para reproducir música a través de 

      los dos altavoces emparejados para crear un efecto de sonido envolvente más    

      potente.

4.   Para salir del modo TWS, mantenga presionado el botón "PLAY/PAUSE" (de la 

       unidad que configuró al principio) nuevamente para salir de la función TWS.

Comentario:

En el modo TWS, si conecta su teléfono móvil a la unidad (que configuró al 

principio) a través del cable de audio provisto, comenzará a reproducir AUX a 

través de la función TWS. En este estado, no puede cambiar al modo BT inalám-

brico pulsando el botón Mode.

ENTRADA AUXILIAR:

Para otros dispositivos de música compatibles o sus reproductores de MP3/MP4, 

utilice el cable de línea de audio suministrado para conectarse desde la "Salida 

de línea" del dispositivo a la "Entrada auxiliar" de este dispositivo. Luego, 

presione el botón "MODE"; el altavoz indicará "Modo de entrada auxiliar" y 

luego disfrutará.

Cuando se utiliza un dispositivo externo, todas las funciones pueden ser controla-

das por el dispositivo externo.
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Observaciones:

1.  Para encender la unidad, mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 

     3 segundos.

2.  Presione el botón MODE para cambiar entre diferentes modos: BT, disco USB, 

      Micro SD, radio FM y AUX-IN.

3.  Cuando el Wireless BT del altavoz está conectado con un dispositivo móvil, 

     puede mantener presionado el botón Mode para desconectar el dispositivo 

     anterior y luego conectar el Wireless BT a otro dispositivo móvil

4.  El volumen predeterminado se establece en el 50% del volumen máximo.

5.  Cuandoel voltaje de la batería sea bajo, el altavoz indicará "La batería está 

      baja, recargue a tiempo".

6.  Gire el botón de encendido a "OFF" cuando no esté en uso.

CÓMO CARGAR:

1. El cargador no está incluido en los accesorios. Utilice un cargador universal de 5 

V/1 A para cargar este dispositivo. No nos hacemos responsables de ningún 

daño causado por el uso de un cargador diferente.

2. Apague la unidad e inserte el cable de carga provisto en la ranura de carga de la 

unidad. Conecte el otro extremo a su PC u otro cargador con una salida de 5 V.

3. El tiempo de carga debe ser de 3 a 5 horas. La luz se volverá roja durante la 

carga y la luz indicadora se apagará cuando esté completamente cargada. 

(Cuando reproduzca música durante la carga, mantenga el volumen a medio 

porque, para algunas músicas con graves intensos, es posible que el cargador 

no pueda manejar la corriente alta temporalmente al volumen máximo).

4. Para prolongar la vida útil de la batería, no la cargue durante más de 8 horas.

Registrar producto
Gracias por elegir PyleUSA. Al registrar su producto, se asegura 

de recibir todos los beneficios de nuestra garantía exclusiva y 

atención al cliente personalizada.

Complete el formulario para acceder a la asistencia de expertos 

y mantener su PyleUSA.com/register



¿Preguntas o comentarios?

¡Estamos aquí para ayudar!

Teléfono: 1.718.535.1800

PyleUSA.com/ContactUs
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Enceinte BoomBox Bluetooth

FRENCH
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Veuillez prendre le temps de lire attentivement ce manuel avant de

commencer à utiliser votre nouvel appareil. Toute révision du manuel

ne sera pas annoncée et nous ne sommes pas responsables des

conséquences d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'un oubli de ce manuel.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES :

• Enceinte portable Bluetooth

• Système stéréo compact et portable

• Enceinte Boom Box facile à transporter

• Radio FM

• Batterie rechargeable intégrée

• Reproduction du son stéréo sur toute la plage

• Boîtier à ports pour des basses étendues

• Lecture de fichiers audio numériques MP3

• Connexion et diffusion audio à partir d'appareils externes

• Lecteurs de cartes mémoire USB Flash et Micro SD

• Prise d'entrée auxiliaire (3,5 mm)

• Amplificateur audio numérique intégré

• Centre de contrôle audio à boutons sur la face avant

• Boîtier robuste et durable

• Système d'enceintes pour la maison pour une utilisation en intérieur/extérieur

CONNECTIVITÉ BLUETOOTH :

• Bluetooth intégré pour la diffusion de musique sans fil

• Appairage simple et sans effort

• Fonctionne avec tous les appareils les plus récents : smartphones, tablettes,

• ordinateurs portables, ordinateurs, etc.

• Version Bluetooth : 5.0

• Nom du réseau Bluetooth : PyleUSA

• Mot de passe Bluetooth, si demandé : '0000' (4 zéros)

• Portée sans fil : Jusqu'à +10 mètres
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CE QUE CONTIENT LA BOÎTE :

• Enceinte Bluetooth portable

• Câble de chargement USB

• Câble de connexion audio (3,5 mm)

• Courroie de transport détachable

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES :

• Puissance de sortie : 8.5 Watt MAX

• Type d'enceinte : Radio portable Boombox

• Système de son : Enceinte tweeter de 2,5 pouces

• Impédance : 4 Ohm

• Réponse en fréquence : 120-12kHz

• Rapport S/B : 65dB, +/-2dB

• SPL : 89dB (1W/M)

• T.H.D. : <1%

• Type d'interface USB : Micro, 2.0

• Prise en charge des fichiers audio numériques : MP3, WMA

• Autonomie de la batterie : Plus de 2 heures

• Prise en charge maximale de la mémoire flash USB/Micro SD : Jusqu'à 32 Go

• Matériaux de construction : LG, alliage métallique

• Batterie rechargeable : 3.7V Li-iOn, 1500mAh - 5.55Wh - 41.5g

• Longueur du câble USB : 80 cm.

• Alimentation : USB, DC 5V

• Taille totale de l'enceinte (L x L x H) : 9,8'' x 3,6'' x 4,1'' -pouces

Avertissement California Prop 65
�������ATTENTION: 
Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques qui, 
selon l'État de Californie, peuvent provoquer des cancers, des 
anomalies congénitales et d'autres troubles de la 
reproduction. Ne pas ingérer.
Pour plus d'informations, voir : www.P65warnings.ca.gov
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

1. Port USB

2. Fente Micro SD

3. Prise de chargement

4. ENTRÉE AUXILIAIRE

5. Retour en arrière/Baisse du

     volume 

TRANSMISIÓN INALÁMBRICA DE BT:
1.  Positionnez le bouton d'alimentation sur "ON". Le voyant LED devient bleu et 

clignote rapidement, puis passe en mode BT et vous entendez unetonalité 

"Bluetooth Device Ready to Pair" (appareil Bluetooth prêt à êtreappairé).

2. Activez le BT de votre téléphone portable et recherchez le nom de l'appareil 

"PyleUSA", puis connectez-le. Le voyant LED bleu clignote lentement et émet 

un signal sonore "Bluetooth Device Connected Successfully" une fois la 

connexion établie.

3. Jouez de la musique à partir de votre téléphone portable et profitez-en.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton Précédent ou Suivant de l'appareil ou du téléphone 

portable pour sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez.

5. Appuyez sur la touche Lecture/Pause de l'appareil ou du téléphone portable 

pour lire ou mettre en pause la musique.

6. Maintenez enfoncée la touche Avancer ou Reculer pour augmenter ou 

diminuer le volume ou régler le volume du téléphone portable.

6. Mode (commutateur BT sans fil,

   disque USB, Micro SD, FM et état AUX-IN)

7. Alimentation ON/OFF

8. Lecture/Pause

9. Avance/Augmentation du volume
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LECTURE DE MUSIQUE À PARTIR D'UN DISQUE USB ET D'UNE CARTE

MICRO SD :

1. Mettez le bouton d'alimentation sur "ON".

2. Insérez une carte Micro SD ou un disque flash USB dans la fente ;  l'enceinte 

    émettra une tonalité  "Mode lecture de musique" et lira automatiquement 

     la musique stockée.

3. En mode lecture, appuyez brièvement sur les boutons Avancer ou Reculer pour 

    sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez ; appuyez et maintenez pour ajuster

     le volume vers le haut ou vers le bas.

4. Appuyez sur la touche Lecture/Pause pour lire ou mettre en pause la

     musique.

Remarque :

En mode de lecture BT sans fil, l'insertion d'une carte Micro SD ou USB

déconnecte le Bluetooth et passe à la lecture de la carte USB ou Micro SD.

Vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton MODE pour repasser en mode BT.

RADIO FM:

1. En mode radio FM, le câble audio fourni fait office d'antenne. Veuillez insérer le 

câble audio pour obtenir le meilleur signal FM avant de l'utiliser.

2. Mettez le bouton d'alimentation sur "ON" et appuyez sur le bouton "MODE" ; 

l'enceinte affichera "The Radio Mode" lorsqu'elle entrera en mode FM.

3. En mode lecture, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton " Lecture/Pause " pour 

rechercher automatiquement le canal FM et le mémoriser automatiquement.

4.  Appuyez sur le bouton "Avancer" ou "Reculer" pour changer la chaîne FM 

mémorisée.
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FONCTION TWS :

1. Allumez les deux enceintes identiques que vous souhaitez coupler. Elles-

doivent avoir le même nom d'appairage Bluetooth et être toutes deux en 

modeBT.  Vous ne devez configurer qu'une seule des deux unités.

2.    Appuyez sur le bouton "PLAY/PAUSE" et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant

       environ 4 secondes ; l'enceinte émettra un son "di" pour commencer l'appai

       rage et émettra le son "di" trois fois une fois l'appairage réussi.

3.   Connectez votre téléphone portable en BT pour diffuser de la musique

      via les deux enceintes jumelées afin de créer un effet de son surround plus

      puissant.

4.   Pour quitter le mode TWS, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton "PLAY/

      PAUSE" (de l'appareil que vous avez configuré au début) et maintenez-le

      enfoncé pour quitter la fonction TWS.

Remarque :

En mode TWS, si vous connectez votre téléphone portable à l'appareil (que vous

avez configuré au début) via le câble audio fourni, il commencera à lire AUX via la

fonction TWS. Dans ce cas, vous ne pouvez pas passer en mode Wireless BT en

appuyant sur la touche Mode.

AUX-IN :
Pour d'autres appareils de musique compatibles ou vos lecteurs MP3/MP4, utilisez

le câble audio fourni pour connecter la "sortie ligne" de l'appareil à l'"entrée

auxiliaire" de cet appareil. Appuyez ensuite sur la touche "MODE" ; l'enceinte 

vous indiquera "Aux Input Mode", puis profitez-en.

Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil externe, toutes les fonctions peuvent être

contrôlées par l'appareil externe.
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Remarques :

1.  Pour allumer l'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le 

      enfoncé pendant 3 secondes.

2.  Appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour passer d'un mode à l'autre : BT, disque

     USB, Micro SD, radio FM et AUX-IN.

3.  Lorsque le système BT sans fil de l'enceinte est connecté à un appareil

      mobile, vous pouvez appuyer sur la touche Mode et la maintenir enfoncée pour

      déconnecter l'appareil précédent, puis connecter le système BT sans fil à un 

      autre appareil mobile.

4.  Le volume par défaut est réglé à 50 % du volume maximal.

5.  Lorsque la tension de la batterie est faible, l'enceinte affiche le message

      suivant : " La batterie est faible, veuillez la recharger à temps. "

6.  Gire el botón de encendido a "OFF" cuando no esté en uso.

COMMENT RECHARGER :
1. Le chargeur n'est pas inclus dans les accessoires. Veuillez utiliser un chargeur 

universel de 5V/1A pour charger cet appareil. Nous ne sommes pas responsa-
bles des dommages causés par l'utilisation d'un chargeur différent.

2. Éteignez l'appareil et insérez le câble de chargement fourni dans la fente de 
chargement de l'appareil. Connectez l'autre extrémité à votre PC ou à un autre 
chargeur avec une sortie de 5V.

3. Le temps de charge devrait être de 3 à 5 heures. Le voyant devient rouge 
pendant la charge et s'éteint lorsque la charge est terminée. (Lorsque vous 
écoutez de la musique pendant la charge, maintenez le volume à un niveau-
moyen car, pour certaines musiques avec des basses importantes, le chargeur-
peut ne pas être en mesure de gérer le courant élevé temporairement au 
volume maximum).

4. Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie, ne la chargez pas pendant plus de 
8 heures.

Enregistrer un produit
Merci d'avoir choisi PyleUSA. En enregistrant votre produit,
vous vous assurez de bénéficier de tous les avantages de
notre garantie exclusive et d'un support client personnalisé.

Remplissez le formulaire pour accéder à l'assistance d'un
expert et pour garder votre achat PyleUSA en parfait état. PyleUSA.com/register



Des questions ou des commentaires ?

Nous sommes là pour vous aider !

Téléphone: 1.718.535.1800

PyleUSA.com/ContactUs


